

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore  
**Special ST Case No. 16(01)2023**  
**Special Case No. 272/2022**  
**CNR: WBSP01-016109-2022**

Present: Sudipta Bhattacharjee, Judge(JO code: WB00794),  
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 14  
Dt. 29.08.2023

Accused Jakir Hossain Sanfui @Zakir is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Today is fixed for evidence C.S.W- 15 and 16

Learned counsels of both sides are present before this Court.

Learned Special P.P-in-charge is present with one witness.

Witness namely Dr. Rai Sarkar is examined-in-chief by prosecution in full as P.W- 8. Signature and document marked as exhibit P-3 (whole document). She is also cross-examined in full by the learned lawyer for the accused person and then discharged.

At this stage a bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for the accused submits that accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. Vulnerable witnesses including complainant have already been examined in this case. Accused in in custody since 25.10.2022. Moreover the accused is 50% handicapped. No bail prayer is either pending or rejected before any higher forum. Accused may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Speical P.P-in-charge raises objection.

Perused the materials on record especially evidence adduced by the victim. I find that allegation against this accused is serious in nature. Moreover the age of the victim is only 05 years. The trial of this case is on the verge of completion. So considering the above facts and circumstances, I am not inclined to grant bail to this accused at this stage of trial. Accordingly, bail petition of accused Jakir Hossain Sanfui @Zakir is rejected.

The accused person be remanded to J.C till next date.

Fix 12.10.2023 for production of accused and evidence.

Prosecution to produce it's witnesses.

D/c by me.  
Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.